curtailed and thus results in a larger fraction of delivered wind energy.  With no deadband allowed,

all wind penetration levels require some amount of energy storage, while increasing the deadband

to the base-case of 0.5% allows systems up to 12% energy from wind to operate without any storage.

Figure 2.11: Sensitivity of Scenario Analysis output to deadband range between 0% and 10%.  Higher deadband

allowance results in the need for less energy storage, which is fairly negligible at lower wind penetrations but becomes

important at higher wind penetrations.

 Table 2.3 summarizes the sensitivity analysis results at three wind penetration levels.

50

75

100

125

150

175

200

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

A
ve

ra
ge

 C
o

st
 o

f
El

e
ct

ri
ci

ty
 (

$
/M

W
h

)

Delivered Wind Energy (percent of total delivered energy)

0% deadband

0.5% deadband (Base Case)

2% deadband

10% deadband

30

Table 2.3: Sensitivity analysis summary of wind/gas/NaS battery systems

Parameter Range of Values Effect on Price at

0% Wind Energy

Effect on Price at

30% Wind Energy

Effect on Price at

60% Wind Energy

Natural Gas Price $4 to $10 per

MMBTU

-17% to +72% -11% to +52% -4% to +19%

Blended Cost of

Capital Rate

6% to 12% -2% to +4% -5% to +9% -9% to +15%

Wind Capacity

Factor

20% to 46% No effect +209% to 0% Unfeasible* to 0%

Deadband Range 0% to 10% No effect +0.3% to -4% +4% to -13%

*The system with 20% wind capacity factor is unable to deliver 60% wind energy due to NaS battery maintenance energy.

2.6 Discussion

 The systems described above utilize a hybrid compensating system to produce fill-in power

for wind, smoothing the power output.  Unsurprisingly, the cost of the smoothing service comes at a

premium, and is greater than the linear combination of natural gas energy cost and wind energy

cost.  It is important to determine what circumstances make this premium for smoothed power

worthwhile.

 In most electric markets, policies encourage the deployment of wind generation.  As part of